

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK IAS PART 60**

In the Matter of the Application of WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A., WILMINGTON TRUST NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, HSBC BANK USA, N.A., and DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY (as Trustees, Indenture Trustees, Securities Administrators, Paying Agents, and/or Calculation Agents of Certain Residential Mortgage-Backed Securitization Trusts),

Petitioners,

For Judicial Instructions under CPLR Article 77 on the Distribution of a Settlement Payment.

Index No. 657387/2017
(Friedman, J.)

MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE OF THE NIM TRUSTS HOLDING INTERESTS IN THE HBK SETTLEMENT TRUSTS REGARDING THE PAY FIRST, WRITE-UP SECOND ISSUE

Dated: New York, New York
September 14, 2018

PERKINS COIE LLP
Martin E. Gilmore
Sean Connery
30 Rockefeller Plaza, 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10112-0015
Telephone: (212) 261-6814
E-mail MGilmore@perkinscoie.com
Attorneys for Respondent U.S. Bank National Association as NIM Trustee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4

 A. The Settlement Agreement..... 4

 B. The HBK Settlement Trusts..... 4

 C. Section 5.04(a): The Distribution of Funds. 5

 D. Section 5.04(b): The Write-Up of Certificates. 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. THE HBK SETTLEMENT TRUST PSAS REQUIRE THE TRUSTEE TO PAY FIRST, WRITE-UP SECOND..... 7

 A. The Structure of the HBK Settlement Trust PSAs Require Payment First, Write-Up Second..... 7

 B. Payments to the Class C Certificates Should Be Processed Regardless of The Payment Status of Senior Certificates..... 9

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bishop v. National Health Insurance Co.,

344 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 10

Greenfield v. Philles Records, Inc.,

98 N.Y.2d 562 (2002) 9

In re Bank of New York Mellon,

56 Misc. 3d 210 (N.Y. Sup. 2017)..... passim

In re Fontainebleau Las Vegas Contract Litigation,

716 F. Supp. 2d 1237 (S.D. Fla. 2010) 10

R/S Assoc. v. New York Job Development Authority,

98 N.Y.2d 29 (2002) 9
